

Docket No. 10-55322 (L), 10-55324, 10-55434

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

PHIL THALHEIMER, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS PAC,
Sponsored by Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc., San Diego Chapter,
LINCOLN CLUB OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY and JOHN NIENSTEDT, SR.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
No. 09-CV-02862 · Honorable Irma E. Gonzalez*

CROSS-APPEAL REPLY BRIEF

GARY D. LEASURE
LAW OFFICES OF GARY D. LEASURE
12625 High Bluff Drive, Suite 103
San Diego, California 92130
(858) 720-1992 Telephone
(858) 720-1990 Facsimile

JAMES BOPP, JR.
ANITA Y. WOUDEBERG
JOSEPH E. LA RUE
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
One South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Cross-Appellants Phil Thalheimer, Associated Builders & Contractors PAC,
Lincoln Club of San Diego County, Republican Party of San Diego County
and John Nienstedt, Sr.*

Table of Contents

Table Of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The Coalition Offered All The Argument Necessary For This Court To Rule In Their Favor	1
A. The Coalition Asserted Everything Necessary For This Court To Find Error As To The Balance Of Hardships	2
B. The Coalition Demonstrated Burden And Chill	7
II. Even If A Heightened Preliminary Injunction Standard Applied, The Coalition Met It; So The District Court Erred By Not Enjoining The Entity Contribution Ban And Contribution Window	9
III. The Entity Contribution Ban Is An Impermissible Ban That Cannot Satisfy Scrutiny, And The District Court Erred By Not Enjoining It	12
A. The Entity Contribution Ban Is A Total Ban On Entity Contributions	12
B. The Entity Contribution Ban Is Impermissible Under Supreme Court Precedent	13
IV. The Contribution Window Cannot Satisfy Scrutiny, And The District Court Erred By Not Enjoining It	19
A. The Coalition Presented Sufficient Evidence That Their Speech And Association Was Burdened	20

B.	The Contribution Window Is Not Closely Drawn To A Sufficiently Important Interest	23
C.	The City And District Court Implausibly Or Illogically Apply Law In Their Attempt To Save The Contribution Window	25
Conclusion		28
Certificate Of Compliance		30
Certificate of Service		31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. U.S.</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Behymer-Smith ex rel. Behymer v. Coral Academy of Science</i> , 427 F.Supp.2d 969 (D. Nev. 2006)	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12, 20, 24
<i>Cal. Med Ass’n v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	18
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov’t v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 13, 23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876, 898 (2010)	8, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	19
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041(9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4, 11

FEC v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003) 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Committee,
533 U.S. 431 (2001) 18

FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.,
459 U.S. 197 (1982) 15

Ferre v. State ex rel. Reno,
478 S.2d 1077 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) 28

Gable v. Patton,
142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) 25-26, 27, 28

Jacobus v. Alaska,
338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 R.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) 5

Lew v. Kona Hosp.,
754 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1985) 22

Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach,
__ F.3d __, 2010 WL 1729710 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

McComish v. Bennett,
__ F.3d __, 2010 WL 2011563 (9th Cir. 2010) 20, 21, 22, 23

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 16

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 7

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000) 1, 12, 16, 20

North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 25, 26, 27, 28

Paramount Land Co. LP v. California Pistachio Com'n,
491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007) 5

Preminger v. Principi,
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) 5

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006) 7

Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Laboratories,
207 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1953) 22

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court, in and for County of Carson City,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 3, 4

San Diego Minutemen v. California Business Transp. and Housing,
570 F.Supp.2d 1229 (S.D. Cal. 2008) 4

State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union,
978 P.2d 597 (1999) 28

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 4, 5, 11

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 3

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 2, 3, 9

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC,
551 U.S. 449 (2006) 8, 26, 27

Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) 4, 11

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

ECCO § Section 27.2938 1

ECCO § Section 27.2951 1
